In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and
Sections 92A, 104A and
192 of the Insolvency
Act 1986.

LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary
winding up

3
g 2y

Companies House

FRIDAY

WA

13/09/2019
COMPANIES HOUSE

i

Company number

Company details

s l7lefe[1]7]a]

- Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | DSL. (Fabrication) Ltd

bald black capitals.

|

Liquidator's name
Full forename(s) Adelle

Surname Firestone

Liquidator's address

Building namelnumberlefe.gp_:pammuse qu” eg (S J’)—ﬁ [T tQ 1)

Street | waterside-Sourt )1 A jes GATE COALS
| THE HISTORAC DR ALL

Post town | Medway ity Estate £, A T14AM

County/Region l Is=ShiB

Posteode [RfofeIniefsitTe r Mey T =

County | -

Liquidator's name @

Full farename(s)

@ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname

another liquidator.

Liquidator's address ®

Building name/number |

® Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Street

another liguidator.

Post town

Postcode

|
|
|
County/Region |
[
|

Country

04717 Version 1.0




LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

Period of progress report

From date

207 b P2lof1ls

To date

2% 5 folofile

Progress report

F The progress report is attached

Sign and date‘_

Liquidator's signature { Signature /M

Signature date

il Ble Tefofje

/17 Version 1.0




LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information “ Important information
You do not have o give any contact information, but if Al information on this form will appear on the
you do it wil! help Companies House if there is a gquery public record.

on the form. The contact information you give wil! be
visible to searchers of the public record.

‘ pE— Where to send

{ompany hame

Firestones Corporate Recovery & | You may return this form to any Companies House
Insolvency address, however for expediency we advise you to

retum it to the address helow:

Addr :
i miral
[ Admirals Office The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
} Main Gate Road Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
i DX 33050 Cardiff.

| == The Historic Dockyard, Chatham

CountylRegion
,W ’_K_ rt; ’—nh lt— l_ W I_E ,T EFunher information

l Country

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

|ux
|

| 01634 724440

Checklist This form is available in an
We may return forms completed incorrectly or alternative format. Please visit the
with information missing. forms page on the website at

www.gov.uk/companieshouse

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[3 The company name and number match the
informaticn held on the public Register.

0 You have attached the required documents.

O3 You have signed the form.

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House. 04/17 Versian 1.0




DSL (Fabrication) Ltd
(In Liquidation)
Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

Statement From 27/03/2018 From 27/03/2015
of Affairs To 26/03/2019 To 26/03/2019
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
15,000.00 Plant & Machinery NIL NIL
16,000.00 Motor Vehicles, office equipment etc NIL NIL
2,428.00 Book Debis NIL NIL
Cash at Bank NIL 16,000.00
Bank Interest Gross NIL 0.26
Bank Interest Net of Tax NIL 2.34
MIL 16,002 60
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond NIL 360.00
Office Holders Fees NIL 11,367.00
VAT NIL 80.00
Storage Costs NIL 80.00
Re-Direction of Mail NiL 160.00
Statutory Advertising NIL 230.16
PAYE & NI NIL 5180
NIL (12,328.96)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
DE Arrears & Holiday Pay NIL NIL
(3,503.00) Employee Arrears/Hol Pay NIL 3,424.78
NIL (3,424.78)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(448,937.00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(100.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(419,112.00) NIL 248.86
REPRESENTED BY
VVat Receivable 247 .80
Bank 1 Current 1.06
248.86
Note:
Adcllc FircSTone—_
Liquidator

11 September 2019 10.29



' .\ ' I i Admirals Offices
F I RE S O S Main Gate Road, The Historic Dockyard
Chatham

Kent ME4 4T7
Telephone: 01634 724440

Corporate Recovery & Insolvency

il September 2019

Your ref: Qur ref: S104A . DSL4

TO ALL CREDITORS AND CONTRIBUTORIES
Dear Sir(s)/Madam

DSL (Fabrication) Ltd - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Registered number: 3766174

Registered office: Admirals Offices, Main Gate Road, The Historic Dockyard, Chatham, Kent
ME4 4TZ

Former trading address: Unit 2B, Vicarage Lane, Hoo, Rochester, Kent ME3 SLB

Liguidator: Adelle Fivestonc of Tiresiones Corporate Recovery & 1osolvency, Admirals Offices,
Main Gate Road, The Historic Dockyard, Chatham, Kent ME4 4TZ

Insolvency Practitioner number: 8804

Date of resolution to wind up order: 27 March 2015

Date of Appointment: 27 March 2015

It has now been more than a further 12 months since [ was appointed as Liquidator. [ must therefore
provide you with a progress report as required under section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986.1
apologise for the lateness of this report.

You will note from the enclosed summary of my receipts and payments that during the period 27
March 2018 to 26 March 2019 there were no realisations.

You may recall from my report dated 22 May 2018 that 1 had concerns over financial transactions that
had taken place between cessation of trade of the business and the date of liquidation. During the
subssquent 12 month penod my soliciors engaged in lengihy comrespondence with the solicitors acting
for the directors and subsequently on 3 July 2019 my solicitors served an application on the directors
making a claim under section 212 of the Insolvency Act 1986 for recovery of monies. All indications
suggest the claam will be defended albeit no formal reply to the claim has yet been made in the
proceedings, the deadline for such reply not having arisen yet. In addition, efforts are being made to
resolve this matter to remove the requirement for proceedings to continue. I am unable to advise at
present whether any recoveries will be made in this matter.

it was estimated by the directors that the company had 77 creditors with claims totalling £452,440. 'lo
date I have received 17 claims totalling £413,253.39, of which £3,476.58 was claimed as preferential
and has been paid in full. I am currently unable to advise whether a dividend will be paid to the non-
preferential creditors due to the uncertainty surrounding the matter referred to above.




You will note from the enclosed summary of receipts and payments that during the period I did not
receive any further remuneration. You may recall that my remuneration is fixed on the basis of time
costs, as agreed by the creditors. I would advise you that time is charged in minimum units of 6
minutes. From 1 January 2018 the charge out rates applied are £270 per hour for my time spent and
£100 per hour for my administrator and from 1 January 2019 £280 per hour for my time spent, with
the administrator rate unchanged. The actual time costs at 26 March 2019 are detailed in the enclosed

time and charge out summary No finther remuneration has heen drawn since 26 March 2019,

No disbursements were settled during the period. At 26 March 2019 my solicitors had owtstanding
costs of £49,352.50, counsel had outstanding costs of £7,925 and there were outstanding Court and
Land Registry fees of £283.00. The solicitors’ costs are now £66,319.50 and counsel’s costs are
£15,075. These fees are subject to a conditional fee agreement and therefore payable dependent on the
outcome of proceedings and amounts realised. I have also obtained ATE insurance in relation to the
legal action which has a contingent premium of £44,000 plus IPT, with £13,200 plus IPT due if the
claim is settled. In addition, my agents have outstanding costs of £1,313.30 plus disbursements of
£749 .50, as previously reported. No other disbursements have been incurred to date.

I have a duty to draw to your attention to rules 18.9 and 18.34 of The Insolvency (England and Wales)
Rules 2016, Under rule 18.9 a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at
least 5% in vatue of the creditors, or any creditor with the permission of court, may within 21 days of
receipt of this report, request in writing further information concerning the liquidator’s remuneration

or expenses. Under rule 18,34 a secured creditor, oran unsecured creditor with either the concurrence

nl-‘-ﬂ— 1nnn+ H'\D/ At wrnlon AR Aeaditnen e s svsseeas AL A vurt vxritliiee @ cvranleo
WL it vu-luu \}L Ulv\llwla WL Llhw P\lllll‘aal\}ll wIn Wul‘-’ lllu)‘ ‘-I-l.}l).l! I.U wuLL “ll—l—lm O Yyuwno

of receipt of this report, on the grounds that the remuneration charged, the basis fixed, or the expenses
incurred are excessive Or inappropriate.

If you would like a copy of the relevant legislation referred to above, or to discuss any aspects of this
report, or have any further queries, please do not hesitate to telephone me.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
{Fabrication) Ltd

AdellgFirestd

Liquidator

T imonmand tn ant ac an Tnonlvansg Dennstir n tha TTIZ her than Toatitiita ~AF Mhootaead
AmdWWALWAL LU GWL WO Wl AUV Y WLIWY L LAl uuuul l.u e Ul UY Lite LUIDLELUL A \lldl Wl WAl

Accountants in England & Wales

FIRESTONES

Corporate Recovery & Insolvency



DSL (Fabrication) Ltd
{In Liguidation)
Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 27/03/2018 From 27/03/2015
of Affairs To 26/03/2019 To 26/03/2019
£ 3 =
ASSET REALISATIONS
15,000.00 Plant & Machinery NIL NiIL
16,000.00 Motor Vehicles, office equipment etc NIL NIL
2,428.00 Book Debts NiL NIL
Cash at Bank NIL 18,000.00
Bank Interest Gross NIL 0.286
Bank Inferesi Net of Tax NIL 2.54
NIL 16,002.60
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond NIL 380.00
Office Holders Fees NiL 11,367.00
VAT NIL 80.00
Storage Costs NIL 80.00
Re-Direction of Mail NIL 1680.00
Statutory Advertising NiL 230.16
PAYE & NI NIL 51.80
NIL {(12,328.96)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
DE Arrears & Holiday Pay NIL NIL
(3,503.00) Employee Arrears/Hol Pay NIL 3,424.78
NIL (3,424.78)
UNSECURED CREDITCRS
(448,937.00) Trade & Expense Creditors NiL NIl
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(100.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NiL NIL
(419,112.00) NIL 248.86
REPRESENTED BY
Vai Receivabie 247.80
Bank 1 Current 1.06
248.86

Note:

Page 10f 1

N
JON_

IPS 5QL Ver. 2012.10

Adelle Firestoné ——

Liquidator

11 September 2019 10:51



R€'1TT 00°576'€1

L6907 00'€h8'Y

0p'€ST 00'€LSS

€767 00ETL'S

6L 101 00'96£C
¥ el 3

Loy agesday

679

¥'ee

Pyl

vel

L1l

150D dWI], SINO[][E)O], IUEISISSY

8L 1°sS
8v 981
0 Yyl
0 vel
£ L8
sanoy SInoy

sanoy [B)o ]

SIONpat)

sjassy
Jo uonesijeay

suonesnsaAu]
duuueld pue

UCIIENSIUTUPY

UCLIURJ HI0M

JULIEY  JO BONRIYISSELD)

G107 YMZJA] 97 ¢ S€ AJemIW NS JNG-I348Y) pue ]

uonepinbry AjunjoA S10ppas) uf -~ pyy (uolEdrIqe ) ISA



